

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff,

v.

MICHAEL AVENATTI

Defendant.

S1 19 Cr. 373 (PGG)

DEFENDANT MICHAEL AVENATTI'S SENTENCING MEMORANDUM

Scott A. Srebnick
SCOTT A. SREBNICK, P.A.
2214 N.W. 1st Place, 2nd Floor
Miami, FL 33127
Telephone: (305) 285-9019
Facsimile: (305) 377-9937
E-Mail: scott@srebnicklaw.com

E. Danya Perry
PERRY GUHA LLP
35 East 62nd Street
New York, New York 10065
Telephone: (212) 399-8340
Facsimile: (212) 399-8331
E-mail: dperry@perryguha.com

Attorneys for Defendant Michael Avenatti

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Introduction..... 1

I. Guidelines Objections..... 2

 A. The PSR Should Have Grouped all Counts under U.S.S.G. §3D1.2..... 2

 B. The PSR Applies the Wrong Guideline for Count 3 and, as a Result, Miscalculated the Loss Amount on that Count..... 5

 C. The PSR Miscalculates the Aggregate Harm..... 6

 D. The Appropriate Guidelines Range 7

II. The §3553 Factors..... 8

 A. Avenatti’s Personal History and Characteristics..... 9

 B. The Nature and Circumstances of the Offense 10

 C. Deterrence, Punishment, and Protection of the Public 11

 D. The Types of Sentences Available..... 12

 E. The Sentencing Guidelines Range 12

 F. The Need to Avoid Unwarranted Sentence Disparities 12

 G. There Is No Restitution..... 17

 H. Additional Factors That Support a Variance 18

CONCLUSION..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Beckles v. United States,
137 S.Ct. 886 (2017).....8

Dillon v. United States,
560 U.S. 817 (2010).....8

Gall v. United States,
552 U.S. 38 (2007).....8

Kimbrough v. United States,
552 U.S. 85 (2007).....8

Skilling v. United States,
561 U.S. 358 (2010).....5

United States v. Abbott,
No. 19-10117, 2019 WL 4394934 (D. Mass. Sept. 13, 2019).....5

United States v. Aracena De Jesus,
No. 20 Cr. 19 (PAE) (S.D.N.Y. July 1, 2020), ECF No. 2725

United States v. Carty,
264 F. 3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001).....23

United States v. Casillas,
No. 19 Cr. 863 (VSB) (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2020), ECF No. 2724

United States v. Cavera,
550 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 2008).....8

United States v. Dino Gaudio,
No. 3:21-cr-52-BJB-1 (W.D.Ky. 2021), ECF No. 9.....1, 17

United States v. Douglas,
634 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2011)6

United States v. Francis,
129 F. Supp. 2d 612 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....24

United States v. Jackson,
180 F.3d 55 (2d Cir. 1999).....1, 13, 14

United States v. Jackson,
No. 1:97-cr-00121-BSJ (S.D.N.Y. 1997), ECF No. 8613

<i>United States v. Jervis Cerino</i> , 19 Cr. 323 (S.D.N.Y. July 21, 2020)	25
<i>United States v. Kincheloe</i> , No. 3:20-cr-00014-NKM-JCH (W.D. Va. 2020), ECF No. 27	1, 15
<i>United States v. Leung</i> , 360 F.3d 62 (2d Cir. 2004).....	3
<i>United States v. Litzenburg</i> , No. 3:20-cr-00013-NKM-JCH (W.D. Va. 2020), ECF No. 50	15
<i>United States v. Litzenburg</i> , No. 3:20-cr-00013-NKM-JCH (W.D. Va. 2020), ECF No. 68	1, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Mateo</i> , 299 F. Supp. 2d 201 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	23
<i>United States v. Morgan</i> , No. 19 Cr. 209 (RMB) (S.D.N.Y. May 5, 2020), ECF No. 90.....	24
<i>United States v. Pierson</i> , No. 14 Cr. 855 (LTS) (S.D.N.Y. May 4, 2020), ECF No. 73.....	24
<i>United States v. Salvador</i> , 2006 WL 2034637 (S.D.N.Y. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Sedoma</i> , 332 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2003).....	3
Rules & Statutes	
18 U.S.C. §875.....	2, 17
18 U.S.C. §1343.....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. §1346.....	2, 5
18 U.S.C. §1951.....	2
18 U.S.C. §3553.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. §3561.....	12
Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C).....	17
U.S.S.G. §2B1.1.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S.S.G. §2B3.3.....	3, 7

U.S.S.G. §2B4.1.....5
 U.S.S.G. §3B1.3.....3, 8
 U.S.S.G. §3C1.1.....3
 U.S.S.G. §3D1.2 *passim*
 U.S.S.G. §3D1.32
 U.S.S.G. §3D1.42

Other Authorities

Arun Kundnani, *The Guantánamo in New York You’re Not Allowed to Know About*, *The Intercept* (Feb. 5, 2016), <https://theintercept.com/2016/02/05/mahdi-hashim-metropolitan-correctional-center-manhattan-guantanamo-pretrial-solitary-confinement>19

Aviva Stahl, *Prisoners Endure a Nightmare ‘Gulag’ in Lower Manhattan, Hidden in Plain Sight*, *Gothamist* (June 19, 2018), <https://gothamist.com/news/prisoners-endure-a-nightmare-gulag-in-lower-manhattan-hidden-in-plain-sight>.....19

Benjamin Weiser, *Autumn Jackson Receives 26-Month Term in Cosby Case*, *N.Y. Times* (Dec. 13, 1997) <https://www.nytimes.com/1997/12/13/nyregion/autumn-jackson-receives-26-month-term-in-cosby-case.html>15

Evidence from US experts to the House of Lords Select Committee on the Extradition Law, Center for Constitutional Rights (Sept. 12, 2014), <https://ccrjustice.org/sites/default/files/assets/files/US%20experts%20submission%20to%20House%20of%20Lords%20extradition%20committee.pdf> (accessed June 8, 2021)19

Ex-Louisville Hoops Assistant Dino Gaudio Pleads Guilty on Extortion Charge, Will Avoid Prison Time, *Associated Press* (June 4, 2021), https://www.espn.com/mens-college-basketball/story/_/id/31566177/ex-louisville-hoops-assistant-dino-gaudio-pleads-guilty-extortion-charge-avoid-prison.....17

Jeanne Theoharis, *I Tried to Tell the World About Epstein’s Jail. No One Wanted to Listen*, *The Atlantic* (Aug. 16, 2019), <https://www.theatlantic.com/ideas/archive/2019/08/real-scandal-mcc/596257>19

Joseph Goldstein, *Manhattan Jail That Holds El Chapo Is Called Tougher Than Guantánamo Bay*, *N.Y. Times* (Jan. 23, 2017), <https://www.nytimes.com/2017/01/23/nyregion/el-chapo-guzman-manhattan-jail.html>19

Larry Neumeister and Michael Biesecker, *For Inmates Like Epstein, Suicide Watch is Meant to be Short*, Associated Press (Aug. 14, 2019), <https://apnews.com/article/6bd16a2216664ca1bf8eabbfbc72c7c>.....19

Mary Emily O’Hara, *NYC’s ‘Little Gitmo’ Holds Terrorism Suspects in Extreme Isolation for Years*, Vice (Apr. 7, 2014), https://www.vice.com/en_us/article/vbnpg9/nycs-little-gitmo-holds-terrorism-suspects-in-extreme-isolation-for-years19

Sally Eberhardt and Jeanne Theoharis, *Five Years Ago, Obama Pledged to End Torture. He Still Hasn’t*, The Nation (Jan. 22, 2014), <https://www.thenation.com/article/archive/five-years-ago-obama-pledged-end-torture-he-still-hasnt>.....19

Virginia Attorneys Sentenced for Attempting to Extort a Multinational Chemicals Company, U.S. Department of Justice (Sept. 18, 2020), <https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/virginia-attorneys-sentenced-attempting-extort-multinational-chemicals-company>15
